
1

Place Scrutiny Committee
Meeting Venue
Committee Room A - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting Date
Thursday, 16 June 2016

Meeting Time
11.30 am or on the later rising of 
County Council

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Lisa Richards
01597 826371
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk

9 June 2016

AGENDA

1. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR PLSC33-2016

To elect a Vice Chair for the ensuing year.

2. APOLOGIES PLSC34-2016

To receive apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST PLSC35-2016

To receive declarations of interest from Members.

4. DISCLOSURES OF PARTY WHIPS PLSC36-2016

To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011.

(NB:  Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.)

5. MINUTES PLSC37-2016

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting.
(Pages 5 - 10)

Public Document Pack



6. CRIME AND DISORDER PLSC38-2016

To consider the report of the Community Safety Partnership Co-ordinator.
(Pages 11 - 26)

7. JOINT VENTURE COMPANY PLSC39-2016

To receive a presentation on the JVC.

WORKING GROUPS

8. REGENERATION WORKING GROUP PLSC40-2016

To receive the scrutiny summary report.
(Pages 27 - 28)

9. WASTE STRATEGY PLSC41-2016

To receive a scrutiny summary report.
(Pages 29 - 30)

10. JOINT CHAIRS STEERING GROUP PLSC42-2016

To receive the notes of meetings of the Steering Group held since the last meeting of 
the Place Committee.
(Pages 31 - 56)

11. WORK PROGRAMME PLSC43-2016

11.1. Work Programme
To consider the forward work programme and agree the establishment of 
appropriate working groups and appoint Members to those groups.
(Pages 57 - 58)

11.2. Co-option to Working Groups
To consider delegating authority to the Chair of Place Scrutiny Committee 
to seek expressions of interest from members not on Place Scrutiny 
Committee to join working groups and make any such appointments to 
working groups that are deemed necessary.

12. CORRESPONDENCE PLSC44-2016

To consider any item of correspondence which, in the opinion of the Chair, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.





This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT 
COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON 

THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2015

PRESENT
County Councillor E M Jones (Chair)

County Councillors K W Curry, D O Evans, V E Evans, G Hopkins, D C Jones, 
R H Mills, H Lewis, ET Morgan, D R Price, K S Silk, R G Thomas and S L Williams

In attendance: County Councillors W J T Powell

Officers: Clive Jones, Professional Lead, Trading Standards, Fay Smith, 
Partnership Analyst, Hugo Van Rees, Estate Manager and David Bradley, Senior 
Manager, Regeneration and Property

1. APOLOGIES PLSC12-2015

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors D H Williams and 
G Williams.

The Acting Chair paid tribute to the former Chair for his contribution to the work 
of the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST PLSC13-2015

There were no declarations of interest.

3. DISCLOSURES OF PARTY WHIPS PLSC14-2015

There were no declarations of party whips.

4. MINUTES PLSC15-2015

The Chair was authorised to sign the Minutes of the last meeting, held on 2 
October 2015, as a correct record.

5. CRIME AND DISORDER PLSC16-2015

Documents:
 Community Safety Partnership Update
 Changes since last report to Committee

Issues:
 Following a scrutiny review into the Enforcement of Dog Fouling, 

recommendations were put forward to Cabinet following further 
discussions at Committee. The Cabinet agreed that the existing 
Memorandum of Understanding with the Police was generally fit for 
purpose but, as it had been in existence for a number of years it should be 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

PLSC37-2016



subject to review.  Additional training would be provided in the near future 
with the Police.  A communications strategy is being developed and would 
be issued shortly.  A survey of residents would be commenced shortly to 
inform the process. 

 Governance of Community Safety Partnership – the Strategy Group has 
been reviewed and now meets every 8 weeks.  Some issues, including 
counter terrorism, serious crime, integrated offender management and 
community cohesion are not mandatory but are dealt with by the Strategy 
Group in addition to their other functions.  It had been intended that the 
CSP report to the Transformation Board but, following review, it now 
reports direct to the Local Service Board. The Prevent duty is a new 
responsibility offering support to those vulnerable to being drawn into 
terrorism.  A multi-agency Channel Panel has been formed, but has not 
yet had to meet, which would aim to divert anyone who may be at risk.

 Performance information – there has been an increase in crime in the 
period since January.  Across the Force area this increase has been 8.8% 
with Powys showing an increase of 7.7%.  Within the county there has 
been an increase in robbery – this is an increase of 5 offences.  There has 
been an increase in sexual offences but this is attributed to an increase in 
confidence in reporting offences following a series of high profile cases.  A 
study of the increase in violence against the person has been undertaken 
but no ‘hot spots’ have been identified.  This is replicated across the Force 
leading the Police to address this as one of their main priorities.  Members 
were concerned at the increase in figures and questioned whether this 
could be attributed to current austerity.  Whilst this has been reflected in 
the past, Powys does not have a traditional night-time economy although 
some crime has been alcohol related.  The Welsh Government is 
undertaking a consultation exercise on the night-time economy together 
with a separate exercise into minimum unit pricing for alcohol.  Anti-social 
behaviour has decreased by 26% in Powys (25.3% across the Force).

 Road Safety – a slight increase in the number of younger people involved 
in accidents has been recorded. The CSP are in the process of amending 
courses to address this.  There has been increased motorcycle activity on 
weekdays and is no longer predominantly weekend. Motorcyclists 
represent 1% of road users but account for 30% of KSI (killed or seriously 
injured) accidents.  This will make it challenging to meet the Welsh 
Government target for reduction in accidents.  There has been 
considerable activity in working with bikers from outside the County.

 Domestic Abuse - this cross cutting issue now falls under the Children and 
Young People’s Partnership (CYPP).  The whole service is currently under 
review although the CSP will continue to undertake homicide reviews.

County Councillor D R Price arrived at 10.30am

 Acquisitive Crime – Ringmaster has proved successful and is likely to 
develop into a system for the whole of the Dyfed Powys area.  Members 
queried whether there was an actual fall in incidents or if a shortage of 
resources had led to fewer incidents being reported.  It had been expected 
that data would have been transferred to the Police but there had been 
some delay.  There were further concerns that one of the benefits of 
Ringmaster was that it concentrated on very local issues and this could be 
diminished as the system was extended over a wider area.  The service 
works with Social Care to address safeguarding issues.  Assets of £3.1M 

Page 6



have been restrained.  Members questioned whether budget cuts would 
lead to an increase in crime and how funding or proceeds of crime were 
distributed between partners in joint operations. A priority for the service is 
to identify income from partner agencies and it was increasingly 
necessary to be inventive in how to secure funds. Some costs
[...]
 
fixed in April 2016.  There was further concern that the project might fail 
as there was no additional finance available within the Authority.  It was 
noted that budget proposals contained an inflation figure of 1% but that 
labour costs were currently running at 7% and construction costs at 20% 
inflation.  The increases were not technically inflation but a national ‘all in 
tender price index’.  Whether this would be revised once the current low 
price of oil was factored in remains to be seen. It could potentially affect a 
number of other capital projects. The Committee queried why the cheaper 
option had not been considered initially – they were advised that there had 
been considerable negotiation between the Authority, the planning 
authority and the Design Council of Wales over an 18 month period but 
that considerable pressure had had to be applied as budgets reduce and 
costs increase

 Members further queried the accuracy of figures quoted and cited recent 
examples where quotes had been in excess of the costs actually incurred 
– a variation of 10 – 15% accuracy either way was considered acceptable 
in large projects 

 The project was estimated to cost £8.5M but a detailed breakdown would 
be circulated to Members after the meeting

8. STREET LIGHTING PLSC19-2015

Documents:
 Scrutiny summary report

Issues:
 The Portfolio Holder for Finance had requested that work be undertaken 

to assess the effects of the switch of streetlights on crime and accident 
statistics

 The Group studied research from across the country and within Powys 
and could find no evidence to suggest that there had been an increase in 
crime or accidents following the switch off of streetlights

 The Committee was informed that there had been a reduction in energy 
consumption of two thirds following the initial switch off and subsequent 
replacement of some traditional sodium lights with LEDs

Page 9



9. WORK PROGRAMME PLSC20-2015

Documents:
 Work Programme

Issues:
 The Committee had an extensive remit and Members were concerned that 

the current salami slicing approach to reducing budgets could have a 
significant impact on services

 It was believed that scrutiny should be concentrating on the effects of 
budget cuts on services rather than costs per se

 Members considered there was a lack of  direction to officers
 Members believed they would have no alternative but to agree a budget 
 The Finance Scrutiny Panel was in the process of monitoring the budget 

setting process and would be making recommendations to Cabinet shortly
 There were further concerns regarding IT systems as Member had noticed 

a number of failures in recent notifications.  Furthermore, there was 
concern that the Cabinet were now being issued with iPads and queried 
the cost and reasoning of this decision.

10. CORRESPONDENCE PLSC21-2015

There were no items of correspondence.

County Councillor E M Jones (Chair)

Page 10



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT, INFRASTRUCTURE AND CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
16th June 2016 

 
Report Author:  Fay Smith, CSP Co-ordinator 
 
Subject:  Community Safety Partnership Update 
 

 
REPORT FOR: INFORMATION  
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Community Safety Partnership has a duty to report biennially to the 

Scrutiny Committee on its work. The Partnership has a range of associated 
organisations all of whom report basic statistical information to the CSP Co-
ordinator who assembles them and reports them to relevant bodies. 

 
1.2 Attached as Appendix 1 is the Activity Report for the relevant period – it 

contains details about most recent crime statistics; the current priorities of the 
CSP; amongst other matters of interest; plus additional CSP duties including 
CONTEST; IOM (Integrated Offender Management); Serious & Organised 
Crime; and Community Cohesion.  

2. DOG FOULING  

2.1 Summary 
 
2.2 Members will be aware that a number of papers have been presented to various 
Committees over the past 24 months regarding this subject. The Community Safety 
Partnership is seen as the vehicle within the authority that can best develop the 
strategies required to tackle the problem as an Anti-Social Behaviour issue that 
communities can deal with from within. 
 
3 Recommendations presented to Scrutiny in December 2015 
 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation: 

1. That Cabinet acknowledges that the 
Council cannot proceed with the Police 
and Crime Commissioner’s request 
that PCSO be authorised to issue Fixed 
Penalty Notices and on this basis there 
is no merit in changing the current 
legislative framework. 
 

The Dyfed Powys Police Authority will 
not support one local authority 
pursuing PCSO`s issuing Fixed 
Penalty Notices unless a regional 
approach is taken 
 
 
 

Page 11

PLSC38-2016



2. That Cabinet notes that the existing 
Memorandum of Understanding with 
Dyfed Powys Police is currently in the 
process of being reviewed but is 
generally `fit for purpose`. 
 

3. That the proposed communication and 
education strategy detailed in this 
report is invoked by the Local Authority. 
 

4. That Cabinet acknowledges the role 
that County Council, Town and 
Community Councillors have to play in 
reducing the anti-social behaviour of 
dog owners who do not clean up after 
their animals 
 
 

That existing arrangements are fit for 
purpose and so we can continue to 
work with the police on intelligence 
gathering and where necessary taking 
enforcement action 
 
To assist in the delivery of a change in 
culture in relation to dog fouling 
 
 
Communities need to be encouraged 
to adopt an approach where this issue 
can be tackled locally 

 
3.1 The above report was presented to Cabinet on the 10th November 2015.  The 
recommendations were accepted. 

 
4 Update & next steps 
 
4.1 An on-line and paper Dog Fouling Survey was conducted post-Christmas 2015 

and closed on 31st January 2016.  There was a total of 644 responses. 
 

 
 

Page 1
[...]
The majority of offences within Llandrindod Wells occur in flats, where as in 
Newtown properties targeted were unoccupied detached dwellings. 
 

It is pleasing to note that there has also been some significant decreases also:- 

• Drug offences have decreased by 13% (95 offences) 
• Vehicles offences decreased by 15% (35 offences) 

 

• Anti-Social Behaviour 
 

 

There has been a reduction of 17% in ASB referrals for Powys. 
The Dyfed-Powys Force has seen a reduction of 17.1%. 

 
 

• Road Safety 
The Local Authority Road Safety department has just undergone a restructure.  There is now 

reduced capacity within this team.  The Road Safety Partnership has been assured that the Road 

Safety Work will continue, but strategic and analytical capabilities have been reduced, therefore 

the data within this report contains information in relation to the Welsh Government KPIs only. 

Target – 25% reduction in Motorcyclists Killed or Seriously Injured by 2020 

 

Page 16



Target – 40% Reduction in Killed or Seriously Injured People Aged 16 to 24 by 2020 

 

 

Target – 40% Reduction in the Total Number of People Killed & Seriously Injured by 2020 

 

Continuing Local Authority Road Safety Dept. priorities, which are Welsh Government funded:- 

• Curb Craft 

• Mature Drivers 

• Young Driver 

• Fatal 4 

• Motor bikes 

Dyfed-Powys Police have received funds from the Police & Crime Commissioner for a research 

project into older driver casualties:- 

Research Project – 2 initiatives 

1 Older drivers – research will look at the specific data. 

2 Referral scheme, drivers aged 70+ who have been stopped by Police referred for driving 

assessment.      

 

Page 17



• Domestic Abuse 
Domestic Abuse now sits under the CYPP (Children and Young People’s Partnership). 

• The LA’s Senior Partnership Manager has been leading on a full review of Domestic Abuse 
services throughout Powys.  

•  There is a Domestic Abuse Project Board in place to undertake this work.   
• Currently the Board is on the brink of going out to the Market to recommission services.    
• A Strategic Commissioning Manager for VAWDA&SV (Violence against Women, Domestic 

Abuse & Sexual Violence) has been appointed. 
 

Domestic Abuse is NOT a statutory responsibility of the Community Safety Partnership – rather it 

is a cross-cutting issue as incidents of abuse can equal a crime.  Crime and reduction of re-

offending is a statutory responsibility of the CSP.  

To ensure continued partnership working, the CSP Co-coordinator now sits on the Domestic Abuse 

Project Board. 

 

• Substance Misuse – Area Planning Board 
Substance Misuse has been re-commissioned within Powys. 

The contracts have been awarded to:- 

• Kaleidoscope for the Adult services 
• CAIS for the Young People services 

 

Two new posts within the Local Authority are currently with Job Evaluation, they are:- 

• Substance Misuse Commissioning & Area Planning Board Manager 
• Substance Misuse Commissioning & Area Planning Board Support Officer 

 

The Powys Area Planning Board Substance Misuse Commissioning Strategy 2015-20 is available 

via the Powys Community Safety Partnership:- 

http://www.powys.gov.uk/en/democracy/how-the-council-works-in-partnership/powys-

community-safety-partnership/ 

 

• Acquisitive Crime 
Trading Standards is adopting an Intelligence operating model to prioritise its work to cope with 
increased pressures on services whilst they see the vulnerable need to be protected from rogue 
traders and scammers. The model will look at strategies and other plans across areas of work 
involving: 
• Preventative actions 
• Intelligence systems/actions 
• Enforcement activities 
• Systems improvement 
 

Page 18

http://www.powys.gov.uk/en/democracy/how-the-council-works-in-partnership/powys-community-safety-partnership/
http://www.powys.gov.uk/en/democracy/how-the-council-works-in-partnership/powys-community-safety-partnership/


The following provides an update on
[...]
2) of the PROP cohort are in 
prison. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



Powys Contest Board 

The Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015 contains a duty on specified authorities to have due 
regard to the need to prevent people from being drawn into terrorism. This is also known as the 
Prevent duty. 

Following commencement of the Prevent Duty on 1 July, in order to have due regard to the need 
to prevent people being drawn into terrorism, local authorities will be required to fulfil a range of 
responsibilities as articulated in the Prevent guidance.  Broadly this work falls into the following 
categories:  
• Partnership – local authorities should establish or make use of multi-agency groups to coordinate 

and monitor Prevent related activity.  
• Risk Assessment – local authorities should use Counter-Terrorism Local Profiles to assess the risk 

of individuals being drawn into terrorism in their local area. This risk assessment should also be 
informed by engagement with wider partners in the local area including schools, childcare 
providers, universities, colleges, local prisons, probation services, health, immigration 
enforcement and Youth offending teams.  

• Action Plan – Using the risk assessment, if the local authority assesses a risk in the local area, a 
Prevent action plan should be developed to prioritise and facilitate delivery of projects, activities 
or specific interventions to reduce the risk of people being drawn into terrorism in the local 
authority.  

• Staff Training – local authorities will be expected to ensure that appropriate frontline staff have a 
good understanding of Prevent and are trained to recognise the vulnerability to being drawn into 
terrorism and are aware of available programmes to 2 deal with this issue. Local authority staff 
will be expected to be aware of, and make appropriate referrals to Channel, which has separately 
been placed on a statutory footing in the CT&S Act 2015.    

• Use of local authority resources – loc
[...]
 the Place Scrutiny Committee consider their future role and 
whether scrutiny of any other related issues should be considered. 

Report contact: Lisa Richards, Legal, Scrutiny and Democratic Services

Contact details: 01597 826371, lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk

Sources/background papers: Notes of a meeting, 

Group Members:  County Councillors H Williams (Lead Member), K Curry, G G Hopkins,  
D C Jones, E M Jones, R H Mills and K Silk

Page 30



Joint Chairs and Vice-Chairs Steering Group – 22nd January, 2016
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE JOINT CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS STEERING 

GROUP HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD 
WELLS, POWYS ON FRIDAY, 22 JANUARY 2016

PRESENT: County Councillor J.G. Morris (Chair)
County Councillors S.C. Davies, G. M. Jones and Mr J. Brautigam (Independent Lay 
Member).

Officers: D. Powell (Strategic Director – Resources), J. Lewis (Head of Professional 
Services and Commissioning), N. Philpott (Interim Director PCC / PtHB Integration 
Development), P. Jones (Professional Lead – Strategic Planning and Performance), L. 
Richards (Scrutiny Officer, W. Richards (Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic 
Services).

1. APOLOGIES JCSG1 - 2016

Members: County Councillors D.R. Jones, L.V. Corfield, M.J. Dorrance, E.M. 
Jones.
Officers: P. Griffiths (Strategic Director – Place), L. Patterson (Scrutiny Officer), 
C. Pinney (Solicitor to the Council).

The Chair commented that it was important that there was good attendance at 
meetings of the Steering Group, which would mean that at least one of the 
representatives from each Committee was present.

2. DRAFT NOTES - FOR CONSIDERATION JCSG2 - 2016

Documents Considered:
 Draft Notes – meeting held on 20th November, 2015.

Issues Discussed:
 None

Outcomes:
 Noted.

3. DISCUSSION WITH THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR / DIRECTOR REGARDING 
POTENTIAL SCRUTINY ITEMS. 

JCSG3 - 2016

Documents Considered:
 None.

Issues Discussed:
 The Chief Executive had asked that the following m
[...]
icers

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR JCSG1 - 2016

RESOLVED that the Chair of People be elected the Chair for 
the ensuing year.

2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR JCSG2 - 2016

RESOLVED that the Chair of Place be elected Vice Chair for 
the ensuing year.

3. APOLOGIES JCSG3 - 2016

Members: County Councillors L V Corfield
Officers:

Discussions with the Cabinet regarding the work programme (Item 8) were taken 
at this point on the agenda.  Notes under Item 8 below.

4. DRAFT NOTES - FOR CONSIDERATION JCSG4 - 2016

Documents Considered:
 Notes of meeting 12 April 2016

Outcomes:
 Noted

5. DISCUSSION WITH THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
STRATEGIC DIRECTORS / DIRECTOR REGARDING 
POTENTIAL SCRUTINY ITEMS 

JCSG5 - 2016

Documents Considered:

Page 51



Joint Chairs Steering Group – 24 May 2016

 None

Issues Discussed:
 Work programming
 Budget – if savings have not been met, research why and whether there 

are any learning points
 MTFS – some plans are not well defined.  These plans should be 

developed and assist in the development of the Resourcing Plan.  
Additional consideration needs to be given to ‘service redesign’ and the 
details of that redesign.  

 Constructive challenge and inquiry is useful 
 Plans must be more defined
 A role for FSP is being developed which will encompass these areas
 Risks should also be assessed – Resources are expected to deliver £3M 

savings and consideration of risk must be built into the programme
 Some savings from previous years have still not been achieved.  Local 

Members are frustrated that cuts are imposed due to the approved 
budget, but those details were never made apparent

 Highways services have to achieve £1.6M savings and specific plans are 
not yet developed

 The more debate that can be had around an issue the better as it could 
highlight other alternatives enabling better decisions to be made

 Savings have to be delivered within the libraries and leisure services by 
the end of the financial year and firm proposals will need to be 
[...]
t Chairs Steering 
Group

Top priority items to be reviewed 
when a timetable has been agreed 
with Strategic Directors

24 June 2016 Wyn Richards

9.1. Draft Notes of Previous Meeting(s) 

Documents Considered:
 Draft notes of final LSB – 10 March 2016

Outcomes:
 Noted

Page 55



Joint Chairs Steering Group – 24 May 2016

9. PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD JCSG9 - 2016

9.2. PSB Dates - For Information 

 9 June 2016
 22 September 2016
 1 December 2016

10. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS - FOR INFORMATION JCSG10 - 2016

 5 July 2016
 13 September 2016
 18 October 2016
 29 November 2016

County Councillor D R Jones

Page 56



08 June 2016

 PLACE COMMITTEE

Work Programme 2016/17

Chair Cllr Kelvyn Curry
Vice Chair

16 June 2016
Standard Items

 Election of Vice Chair
 Minutes
 Joint Chairs Steering Group

 Work Programme

10 December 2015
22 January, 18 March, 12 
April, 24 May 2016
Consideration items for 
the work programme and 
appointments  to working 
groups

Lisa Richards
Lisa Richards

Lisa Richards

Policy Reviews


Scrutiny Review Groups
 Regeneration
 Waste Strategy

Lisa Richards
Lisa Richards

Other
 Crime and Disorder
 JVC

Half yearly report Fay Smith
Lyn Hall

6 October 2016
Standard Items

 Minutes
 Joint Chairs Steering Group
 Work Programme

16 June 2016
5 July , 13 Sept 2016

Lisa Richards
“
“

Policy Reviews


Scrutiny Review Groups


Other
 Freedom Leisure  (10am)   `

Working Groups

Page 57

PLSC43-20161



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	PLSC37-2016 MINUTES
	Minutes

	PLSC38-2016 Crime and Disorder
	Appendix 1 - Scrutiny Report June 2016

	PLSC40-2016 Regeneration Working Group
	PLSC41-2016 Waste Strategy
	PLSC42-2016 Joint Chairs Steering Group
	Minutes
	Minutes , 18/03/2016 Joint Chairs and Vice-Chairs Steering Group
	Minutes , 12/04/2016 Joint Chairs and Vice-Chairs Steering Group
	2016-05-24

	PLSC43-20161 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Place Scrutiny Committee - 16 June 2016

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT 
COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON 

THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2016

PRESENT
County Councillor K W Curry (Chair), 

Officers: Paul Griffiths, Strategic Director, Place, Fay Smith, Partnership Analyst, Lyn 
Hall, Project Manager and Wyn Richards, Scrutiny Manager

1. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR PLSC22-2016

RESOLVED that County Councillor M J Dorrance be elected Vice 
Chair for the ensuing year.

2. APOLOGIES PLSC23-2016

An apology for absence was received from County Councillor R G Thomas.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST PLSC24-2016

There were no declarations of interest.

4. DISCLOSURES OF PARTY WHIPS PLSC25-2016

There were no disclosures of party whips.

5. MINUTES PLSC26-2016

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 10 
December 2016 as a correct record.

The Strategic Director, Place was welcomed to the meeting and gave a 
presentation regarding the major pressures facing the Directorate to assist 
Members in developing the work programme for the ensuing year.

Discussions regarding work programming have been held with the Joint Chairs 
Steering Group and Cabinet and new processes are being developed.  The 
Cabinet have agreed that more pre scrutiny should take place and this will be 
factored into their work programme.  It has been suggested that each scrutiny 
committee undertake one item of pre decision scrutiny per month

The Strategic Director suggested that scrutiny should be of high value items or 
those with substantial political consequences.  A list of services and potential 
savings was circulated – once finalised a further copy containing all financial 
details would be emailed to Members.



Place Scrutiny Committee - 16 June 2016

In his opinion the following areas were of significant importance and could be 
considered for inclusion in the work programme:

 Highways, Transport and Recycling savings of £5M over the next two 
years - initial consideration is being given to options going forward with a 
decision on which options to pursue being taken by the autumn.  Given 
the timeframe it is critical progress is at pace and decisions based on 
evidence

 Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC) – rationalisation of the 
larger sites will be required to deliver savings of £100K in 2017/18 

 Youth Service – in percentage terms, the youth service is experiencing the 
largest cut in funding.  The consequences of alternative methods of 
delivery may not become apparent for several years

 Leisure and Sports – the contract to operate leisure centres seems to be 
operating well but further savings have been approved by Council

 Libraries – libraries are effectively community hubs and are the subject of 
a consultation exercise to realise savings of £250K over the next two 
years.  The challenge remains to deliver enhanced services with reduced 
budgets

 Regeneration and Property – to date the committee have considered the 
regeneration strategy and Joint Venture Company (JVC).  Earlier this year 
planning performance was poor but has improved significantly recently 
and the Local Development Plan (LDP) is now at a critical stage.

6. CRIME AND DISORDER PLSC27-2016

Documents:
 Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Update

Discussion:
 Dog fouling – a scrutiny working group had considered the issue and 

made a number of recommendations.  The Police and Crime 
Commissioner had not been able to pursue one recommendation 
regarding Police Community Support Officers issuing fixed penalty notices 
as not all authorities in the region wish to proceed on that basis.    A report 
on strategies to tackle the problem will be considered by Cabinet in July.

 Crime data – Members were concerned to note that there had been an 
increase in a number of types of crimes particularly sexual offences, 
burglary and violence against the person.  There had been a decrease in 
drug offences and vehicle offences.  The statistics differed from the part 
year figures and the reasons for them not being comparable are being 
investigated.  It was thought that the increase in sexual offences could be 
attributed to reporting of historical offences following high profile media 
reports.  People have a greater degree of confidence in reporting 
offences.  The Committee asked if a breakdown could be provided 
identifying the level of historical cases.  The possession of weapons were 
26% alcohol related but the Partnership Analyst assured Members that 
there was not significant gun crime in the County.

 Members challenged the impact of budget cuts on crime statistics – there 
had been reductions in preventative services.  It was suggested that 
graphs could be prepared showing funding reductions and crime data.  It 
was noted that there had also been reductions in analytical capability 



Place Scrutiny Committee - 16 June 2016

impinging on the ability to report to Committee.  On a more positive note, 
the CSP was receiving more response from other agencies and it was 
hoped to draw on other areas for data.

 Antisocial Behaviour (ASB) – this area had seen a drop in reporting but it 
was acknowledged that some ASB could be being reported as crime.  
There are no significant hotspots with low level reporting across the area.

 Road Safety – despite reductions in staffing which have resulted in the 
Senior Road Safety Officer and Analyst posts being deleted, the Road 
Safety Partnership remains active.  A new referral scheme for drivers over 
70 who have been stopped by the police, is to be introduced.  Targets 
showing ongoing reductions for those killed or seriously injured in road 
accidents have been imposed but this could be more dependent on the 
road infrastructure and weather than drivers themselves.

 Domestic Abuse – A Member reported a gap in training relating to 
Housing Officers’ awareness where domestic abuse may be occurring.  
This would be reported to the Domestic Abuse Project Board

 Substance Misuse – the recommissioning of the service has been 
concluded and two new posts are being advertised

 Acquisitive Crime – Ringmaster has been replaced with the Dyfed Powys 
Community Messaging Service

 Community cohesion – this is a Welsh Government initiative.  The 
Coordinator post has been extended for another year but the outcomes 
have not changed significantly.

 Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015 - the Wales Contest Board is to 
be refreshed with one representative from the Dyfed/Powys area being 
invited to attend.  Powys has received its first referral to the Channel 
Panel which is a multiagency group involved in prevention work.

Outcomes:
 An anonymised case study will be circulated to the Committee for 

information.

7. JOINT VENTURE COMPANY (JVC) PLSC28-2016

Documents:
 Presentation slides

Discussion:
 Pressure regarding savings across the Council
 Need to ensure resources are used as effectively as possible
 Outcomes for clients to be improved
 A number of options considered  with agreement being reached to 

proceed to a JVC 
 The JVC when established, will be based in Powys
 Members were concerned that the final approval of the preferred bidder 

rested with Strategic Directors rather than Members.  This was in 
accordance with Contract Procedure Rules which prohibits Members from 
evaluating tenders.



Place Scrutiny Committee - 16 June 2016

8. REGENERATION WORKING GROUP PLSC29-2016

Documents:
 Scrutiny summary report

Discussion:
 The report had been circulated previously 
 Members queried the current status of the Local Asset Backed Vehicle 

(LABV) project in Brecon as this was a major regeneration project. 

Outcome:
 Noted 
 Further details on the current status of the LABV to be circulated

9. WASTE STRATEGY PLSC30-2016

Documents:
 Scrutiny summary report

Discussion:
 The report had been circulated previously 

Outcome:
 Noted

10. JOINT CHAIRS STEERING GROUP PLSC31-2016

Documents:
 Notes of meetings held on 22 January, 18 March, 12 April and 24 May 

2016

Outcome:
 Noted

11. WORK PROGRAMME PLSC33-2016

 Document:
 Forward Work Programme

Discussion:
 Reference was made to the detail relating to Cabinet and Scrutiny work 

programme development within the Joint Chairs Steering Group notes.
 Joint Chairs will evaluate topics for scrutiny, including pre decision 

scrutiny, and intend to allocate one piece of scrutiny per committee per 
month

 It is proposed that reporting processes are improved 
 Scrutiny resources are limited and must be used effectively
 It was proposed that the Committee be divided into three working groups 

and be allocated pieces of work as they arise



Place Scrutiny Committee - 16 June 2016

 There were vacancies on the Committee and this was under discussion 
with Group Leaders

 An issue was raised regarding the grass cutting contract

Outcomes:
 The work programme be noted
 Three working groups were formed and would be finalised once the 

membership of the Committee was complete
 A written question be submitted to the Portfolio Holder regarding the 

issues raised with the grass cutting contract

12. CO-OPTION TO WORKING GROUPS PLSC34-2016

RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Chair to seek expressions 
of interest from Members not on Place Scrutiny Committee to join 
working groups and make any such appointments to working groups 
that are deemed necessary.  

13. CORRESPONDENCE PLSC35-2016

There were no items of correspondence.

County Councillor K W Curry (Chair)


